
 
Monday, December 9, 2024 
6:00-7:30 PM Board Meeting 
To join Zoom Video Conference: 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84468250202?pwd=Rk5sRERSZXl6WVV0UmJIWEFBcDlHUT09  

Phone: 1-669-900-6833 
Meeting ID: 844 6825 0202 
Passcode: 640956 
 

BENTON SWCD BOARD OF DIRECTORS DECEMBER MEETING AGENDA 
  

 
 

Strategic Direction Goals 2022-2027 

Goal #1: Ensure that the soil, water, and ecosystems of Benton County, including diverse habitats on 
wild, working, and urban lands, are protected, restored, and resilient. 

Goal #2: Deliver engaging education and outreach opportunities that inspire residents throughout 
Benton County to protect and restore soil, water, and habitat. 

Goal  Item Lead Time ACTION 

 Call to Order, Introductions, Public Comments, 
Announcements, Additions to Agenda 

Johnson 6:00  

 BOARD MEETING CONSENT AGENDA Johnson 6:05 ACTION 

5 Approve draft Minutes from November 12 Board 
Meeting  

   

5 Approve Financials (10/31/24)     

 REGULAR AGENDA    
1 USGS work on Willamette River and USGS-BSWCD 

partnership since 2012; Rose Wallick, hydrologist 
and geomorphologist, USGS Oregon Water 
Science Center (30 minutes including questions) 

Crosson/ 
Wallick/ 

Ahr 

6:06  

5 Approve FY24 audit. Electronic copy sent 
separately from packet. 

Crosson/ 
Johnson 

6:36 ACTION 

5 Discussion of District retirement contribution for 
employees (summary in packet); vote to keep or 
revise policy 

Crosson/ 
Board 

6:40 ACTION 

1-5 Executive Director Recruitment update Henkels/ 
Johnson 

6:50  

1-5 Resource Conservationist recruitment update Ahr 6:55  

1, 2 Invasive Weed grants - update Ahr 7:00  
3, 5 DEIJ workshop – recap and next steps All 7:05  

2 Salmon Watch recap with videos Roberts/ 
Dawson 

7:10  

1-5 Questions from Board on BSWCD and NRCS 
activities  

Directors/ 
Staff/NRCS 

7:20  

 Meeting Adjourned Johnson 7:30  

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84468250202?pwd=Rk5sRERSZXl6WVV0UmJIWEFBcDlHUT09


Goal #3: Develop clear, consistent communications so people throughout Benton County can easily 
participate in Benton SWCD services and take action to steward our resources. 

Goal #4:  Enhance our strategic partnerships and revenue to increase Benton SWCD’s impact.   

Goal #5:  Implement operations that support highly effective programs and services.  

 

 

 

 

BSWCD Board and Outreach Events (subject to change) 

Date/Time Event Location 

Mon. Jan. 13 6:00pm-
7:30pm 

BSWCD Regular Board Meeting Via Zoom 

Weds Jan. 15 2:00pm-
4:30pm 

Public Meetings Law Webinar Meeting Registration - Zoom 

Thurs. Jan. 23 1:00pm-
3:30pm 

Public Meetings Law Webinar Meeting Registration - Zoom 

Friday Jan. 24 4:00-
6:00pm(ish) 

Holly Crosson BSWCD ED Retirement 
Celebration 

Del Alma Restaurant, Corvallis, OR 

   

   

   

   

   

   
 

Check our website calendar regularly for additional items that are still being finalized: 
https://bentonswcd.org/activities/calendar/ 

 

https://us06web.zoom.us/meeting/register/tZAldemspjsqGdBULdT146LK3cN1Ah7GqenR#/registration
https://us06web.zoom.us/meeting/register/tZEpcOGupjsoE9cohiRe0sI88SYdadS5DDOA#/registration
https://bentonswcd.org/activities/calendar/
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Tuesday November 12, 2024  
6:00-7:30 PM 
 
 
To join Zoom Video Conference: 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84468250202?pwd=Rk5sRERSZXl6WVV0UmJIWEFBcDlHUT09  
Phone: 1-669-900-6833 
Meeting ID: 844 6825 0202; Passcode: 640956 

 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING MINUTES 
 

In Attendance 
Board Members Present: Nate Johnson, Marcella Henkels, David Barron, Greg Jones, Aubrey Cloud, 
Kerry Hastings 
Board Members Absent: Eliza Mason 
Associate Directors Present: Rana Foster 
Staff Present: Holly Crosson, Michael Ahr, (minutes), Cierra Dawson 
Staff Absent: Teresa Matteson, Sara Roberts, Candace Mackey 
Others Present: Charlene Carroll, Michael Rhodes, Jennifer McCrae 
 
Call to Order - Johnson (6:06pm) 
 
Introductions, Public Comments, Announcements, Additions/Changes to Agenda  
Introductions: Each introduced themselves and their roles. 
Public Comments: none. 
Announcements:  
Additions/Changes to the Agenda: None 
 
CONSENT AGENDA 

• Approve draft Minutes from October 7, 2024, Board Meeting 

• Approve Financials (9/30/24) 
 
Discussion: None 
MOTION: Nate Johnson moves to approve the consent agenda Second: David Barron 
Results: Pass 6/0  
 

REGULAR AGENDA  
 

• Appoint Charli Carroll as Associate Director 
Discussion: Charli introduces herself, had a small farm out in Wren prior to moving to 
Corvallis. Had Kincaid Lupine & Blue Bottle Butterfly. BSWCD came out to help with 
conservation plans and she is friends with Cliff and Gay Hall as well. Volunteers with BSWCD 
Salmon Watch due to past sons’ involvement and loves what the organization does. 
MOTION: Nate Johnson moves to appoint Charli Carroll as a BSWCD Associate Director 
Second: Greg Jones 
Results: Pass 5/0 (David Barron absent from vote) 
 

• Appoint Michael Rhodes as Associate Director  
Discussion: Michael introduces himself, he and Jennifer newly live in Kings Valley, purchasing 
Cliff and Gay Hall’s property enjoying and admiring the conservation efforts they put into the 
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property. He previously worked for 25 years in land stewardship and resource conservationist 
in CA. Looking forward to contributing to what they can to the organization. 
MOTION: Nate Johnson moves to appoint Michael Rhodes as a BSWCD Associate Director. 
Second: Marcella Henkels 
Results: Pass 5/0 (David Barron absent from vote) 
 

• Appoint Jennifer McCrae as Budget Committee Member 
Discussion: As previously said, the BSWCD mission and their own property are very near and 
dear to both she and Michael. In addition, has deep budgeting experience as a retired 
educator: she has presented budgets to boards and has experience with the public process.  
MOTION: Nate Johnson moves to appoint Jennifer McCrae as a BSWCD Budget Committee 
Member. Second: Kerry Hastings 
Results: Pass 5/0 (David Barron absent from vote) 

 

• Oregon Association of Conservation District (OACD) Annual Meeting Update 
Discussion: Nate Johnson mentions that the presentations in the link sent by Holly Crosson 
for the OACD Annual Meeting were very informative. HC shared that the Executive Director 
of OACD had sent a message to all the district managers and ED’s to submit something 
about any staff or board members that had passed away in the past year or so. HC sent a 
photo and wrote about Jerry Paul and Bob Morris which was included in an OACD document 
to honor those who had passed.  

 

• Executive Director Recruitment Update 
Marcella Henkels gives a status report. Trudy Hylemon (Cascade Employers Association) 
received 8 potential candidates for the Executive Director position and gave them to the PFC 
with a rubric for scoring the applications. Marcella Henkels is pleased that the candidates are 
very strong. Trudy Hylemon will score the rubrics from each committee member, and then 
will set up the first round of interviews with the top candidates with the Personnel and 
Finance Committee. 

 
• Oak Partnership Update 

Michael Ahr highlights information about the upcoming Oak presentation this week. Speak to 
Aubrey Cloud for more information. They also held a partner meeting with the local Benton 
County agency folks who work with Oak, such as the Watershed councils, Institute for Applied 
Ecology, Oregon Department of Forestry, Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife. They 
spoke about what people are doing in the County with oak. There is a program through 
Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife that will set up a wildlife conservation plan. Michael 
sees a niche in BSWCD getting into this work with landowners. There is a great need for 
landowners that authentically want to take care of the land but don’t quite fit into other 
conservation programs so they can have more certainty about the future of their land. We 
have an oak engagement grant where we assess different priorities for oak in the County. 
Oregon Agricultural Trust (OAT) has also been active because talking about oak conservation 
can also begin to connect landowners with OAT. BSWCD wrote a letter of support for OAT’s 
engagement grant.  
 

• Diversity, Equity, Inclusion and Justice (DEIJ) Retreat Nov. 19th 
Any questions? 9am-1pm on November 19th for board and staff members. Look for an email 
that includes agenda and more information. There will be a little bit of prework including a 
document for review.  
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Greg Jones states he will be gone, so unfortunately won’t be able to attend. Question? What 
is driving this? Is it coming down from the ODA? 
 
Holly Crosson responds that this is something BSWCD has been working on for years and 
was established by the organization to be more inclusive with our programs, policies, and 
procedures, and ensure District programs are relevant and accessible to the diverse public in 
Benton County.  Our funders (OWEB, ODA) and partners also support this work. Associate 
Directors are invited to participate. 
 

• FY24 Audit Update 
This Friday there will be a meeting with the Auditor, Holly, Nate, and Jenny, our bookkeeper. 

It was a positive audit with an increase in net position, and no significant deficiencies 

identified. Holly Crosson reminds the board that approval of the draft audit will be on the 

December Board meeting agenda.  

 

• Board Director Election Results, and Benton County Taxpayers’ FAQ 
ODA doesn’t receive verified election results until the first week in December. Holly Crosson 
will send something around to the 5 directors who were on the ballot. Thanks to the directors 
who put a statement in the voter pamphlet. We all have these opportunities to connect with 
our constituents so they can better understand the value of what we do, and what we have to 
offer to help them. 
 

• Questions from Board on BSWCD and NRCS activities- 
Nate Johnson asks Michael Ahr if the new Wildlife Enhancement property tax relief is 
similar/same to the EFU? Yes. Nate Johnson emphasizes this could be a large tax relief for 
landowners and could be a great “carrot,” to help create more land conservation if BSWCD 
chose to be involved. Our value proposition would go up the more we people we can put in 
touch with beneficial programs.  Aubrey Cloud asks about how Wildlife Deferral Program 
stacks with NRCS EQIP/CREP program? Generally speaking, the tax assessor will be ok with a 
landowner who is already involved in an NRCS program; however these have end dates. The 
Wildlife Deferral Program could help after the NRCS program is completed. There is 
discussion about what makes a “conservation” plan. Teresa Matteson and Michael Ahr have 
been in discussions with ODA about this.  The plans BSWCD turns out qualify, so the 
organization is already providing landowners with a valuable tool in qualifying for deferrals 
and grants. 
 

• Other Board Business- None 
 
 

Meeting Adjourned - Johnson (7:09pm) 
 



 



 11:12 PM

 12/01/24

 Accrual Basis

 Benton Soil & Water Conservation District

 Balance Sheet
 As of October 31, 2024

Oct 31, 24 Oct 31, 23 $ Change

ASSETS

Current Assets

Checking/Savings

10100 · Citizens Bank - 39 106,121.08 128,397.57 -22,276.49
10150 · Citizens Bank - 84 17,039.75 21,416.63 -4,376.88
10200 · LGIP 774,329.94 766,822.26 7,507.68
10800 · Petty Cash 24.00 24.00 0.00

Total Checking/Savings 897,514.77 916,660.46 -19,145.69
Accounts Receivable

11000 · Accounts Receivable 0.00 0.50 -0.50
11400 · Grants Receivable 28,444.47 60,674.67 -32,230.20

Total Accounts Receivable 28,444.47 60,675.17 -32,230.70
Other Current Assets

12000 · Undeposited Funds -198.39 78.53 -276.92
12010 · 100-1505 Due to/Due frm BR Fund -118,200.00 -113,200.00 -5,000.00
12015 · 100-1500 Due to/from Proj Fund -21,012.93 -54,679.93 33,667.00
12020 · 200-1080 CashDue to/frm Gen Fnd 21,012.93 54,679.93 -33,667.00
12040 · 400-1080 Cash Due to/Due frm GF 118,200.00 113,200.00 5,000.00
13000 · Prepaid expenses-Audit 3,373.33 2,884.29 489.04

Total Other Current Assets 3,174.94 2,962.82 212.12
Total Current Assets 929,134.18 980,298.45 -51,164.27
Other Assets

18400 · Property Tax Receivable-Audit 10,809.00 10,348.00 461.00
Total Other Assets 10,809.00 10,348.00 461.00

TOTAL ASSETS 939,943.18 990,646.45 -50,703.27

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable

20000 · General Accounts Payable 5,219.02 987.01 4,232.01
20100 · Project  Accts Payable 19,243.27 36,187.27 -16,944.00

Total Accounts Payable 24,462.29 37,174.28 -12,711.99
Credit Cards

22000 · CITIZENS BANK MASTER CARD

22200 · Holly CC - 2995 640.46 919.53 -279.07
22400 · Teresa CC - 3019 280.99 193.46 87.53
22530 · Michael CC - 3266 92.00 233.16 -141.16
22532 · Sara CC - 0962 1,099.36 163.25 936.11
22533 · Candace CC - 0020 722.63 633.38 89.25

Total 22000 · CITIZENS BANK MASTER CARD 2,835.44 2,142.78 692.66
Total Credit Cards 2,835.44 2,142.78 692.66
Other Current Liabilities
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 11:12 PM

 12/01/24

 Accrual Basis

 Benton Soil & Water Conservation District

 Balance Sheet
 As of October 31, 2024

Oct 31, 24 Oct 31, 23 $ Change

24000 · PAYROLL LIABILITIES

24010 · 941 Account 9,011.78 9,021.66 -9.88
24020 · Oregon Withholding 2,198.00 2,226.00 -28.00
24030 · OR-WBF SUTA 436.56 372.44 64.12
24060 · 457b Contributions 0.00 3,599.69 -3,599.69
24065 · HRA VEBA Liabilities 0.00 372.34 -372.34

Total 24000 · PAYROLL LIABILITIES 11,646.34 15,592.13 -3,945.79
25800 · Deferred Revenue Grants-Audit 11,831.95 57,265.86 -45,433.91

Total Other Current Liabilities 23,478.29 72,857.99 -49,379.70
Total Current Liabilities 50,776.02 112,175.05 -61,399.03
Long Term Liabilities

27050 · Deferred Revenue Taxes -Audit 9,156.09 9,031.09 125.00
Total Long Term Liabilities 9,156.09 9,031.09 125.00

Total Liabilities 59,932.11 121,206.14 -61,274.03
Equity

31100 · Building Reserve Fund Balance 118,200.00 113,200.00 5,000.00
31200 · Project Fund Balance 10,207.00 10,207.00 0.00
32000 · General Fund Balance 855,778.23 811,946.58 43,831.65
Net Income -104,174.16 -65,913.27 -38,260.89

Total Equity 880,011.07 869,440.31 10,570.76
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 939,943.18 990,646.45 -50,703.27
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 11:29 PM
 12/01/24
 Accrual Basis

 Benton Soil & Water Conservation District

 Citizens Bank Check Register
 As of October 31, 2024

Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance

10100 · Citizens Bank - 39 172,079.06

Deposit 10/08/2024 ODA:4462-GR Deposit 10,731.00 182,810.06

Deposit 10/09/2024 Bulb Sale cash and check Deposit 2,404.00 185,214.06

Deposit 10/25/2024 Deposit 629.45 185,843.51

Liability Check 10/30/2024 QuickBooks Payroll Service Created by Payroll Service on 10/29/2024 25,606.93 160,236.58

Deposit 10/31/2024 Deposit 6.86 160,243.44

Liability Check 10/04/2024 DBT United States Treasury 93-1077051 8,740.10 151,503.34

Bill Pmt -Check 10/23/2024 DBT 1Auto - Verizon autopay due on 25th of month 89.28 151,414.06

Paycheck 10/31/2024 DD Ahr, Michael S Direct Deposit 0.00 151,414.06

Paycheck 10/31/2024 DD Crosson, Holly A Direct Deposit 0.00 151,414.06

Paycheck 10/31/2024 DD Mackey, Candace Direct Deposit 0.00 151,414.06

Paycheck 10/31/2024 DD Matteson, Teresa L Direct Deposit 0.00 151,414.06

Paycheck 10/31/2024 DD Dawson, Cierra A Direct Deposit 0.00 151,414.06

Paycheck 10/31/2024 DD Roberts, Sara Direct Deposit 0.00 151,414.06

Liability Check 10/31/2024 EFT Oregon Dept of Revenue 0292193-0 1,564.68 149,849.38

Check 10/08/2024 Trsfr Card Service Center - MasterCard 3,500.00 146,349.38

Liability Check 10/03/2024 8385 HRA VEBA Plan YA20521 CIR# 25-015 816.00 145,533.38

Liability Check 10/03/2024 8386 SDIS 03-0018433 3,191.00 142,342.38

Liability Check 10/03/2024 8387 VALIC Group #67994 3,685.66 138,656.72

Bill Pmt -Check 10/24/2024 8388 NACD CIR# 25-018 100.00 138,556.72

Liability Check 10/31/2024 8389 HRA VEBA Plan YA20521 CIR# 25-017 816.00 137,740.72

Liability Check 10/31/2024 8390 SDIS 03-0018433 CIR# 25-016 4,228.00 133,512.72

Liability Check 10/31/2024 8391 VALIC Group #67994 3,278.59 130,234.13

Liability Check 10/04/2024 10191 Oregon Dept of Revenue 0292193-0 2,095.00 128,139.13

Bill Pmt -Check 10/03/2024 10198 Cascade Empoyers Association, Inc. Invoice: 18715 () 340.00 127,799.13

Bill Pmt -Check 10/03/2024 10199 Staff- Teresa Matteson Invoice: BSWCD240731G-TM ()  Invoice: BSWCD240831G-TM ()121.67 127,677.46

Bill Pmt -Check 10/03/2024 10200 Sevenoaks Native Nursery LLC Invoice: 12770 (Reference: Inventory for bulb sale.  )1,055.00 126,622.46

Bill Pmt -Check 10/03/2024 10201 Staff- Teresa Matteson Invoice: BSWCD240731P-TM ()  Invoice: BSWCD240831-P TM (Reference: Project Mileage August 2024.  )52.93 126,569.53

Bill Pmt -Check 10/11/2024 10202 Staff- Cierra Dawson Invoice: 241001-P CD () 8.04 126,561.49

Bill Pmt -Check 10/11/2024 10203 AvidXchange, Inc. Invoice: 41048440 () 395.00 126,166.49

Bill Pmt -Check 10/11/2024 10204 Staff- Cierra Dawson Invoice: 241001-G CD () 28.14 126,138.35

Bill Pmt -Check 10/11/2024 10205 Edge Analytical Invoice: VEF0003 ()  Invoice: VEG0012 ()  Invoice: VEH0040 ()  Invoice: VEI0019 ()  Invoice: 24-...918.00 125,220.35

Bill Pmt -Check 10/11/2024 10206 Advantage Computing & Elect. Svc's  LLCInvoice: 241575 () 346.50 124,873.85

Bill Pmt -Check 10/11/2024 10207 OSU Central Analytical Lab Invoice: 225067 () 305.50 124,568.35
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 11:29 PM
 12/01/24
 Accrual Basis

 Benton Soil & Water Conservation District

 Citizens Bank Check Register
 As of October 31, 2024

Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance

Bill Pmt -Check 10/17/2024 10208 CTX-Xerox Invoice: IN4419208 () 27.83 124,540.52

Bill Pmt -Check 10/17/2024 10209 Jenny Brausch Business Solutions LLCInvoice: 2640 () 1,425.00 123,115.52

Bill Pmt -Check 10/17/2024 10210 Oregon Government Ethics CommissionInvoice: AIE21355 () 756.55 122,358.97

Bill Pmt -Check 10/21/2024 10211 Willamette Riverkeeper Invoice: OSWB_2024_37_012_#1 () 6,000.00 116,358.97

Bill Pmt -Check 10/21/2024 10212 Integrated Resource Management Invoice: 7003 () 7,427.89 108,931.08

Bill Pmt -Check 10/25/2024 10213 1Bill - Crystal Lake Storage Invoice: 124-13671 () 185.00 108,746.08

Bill Pmt -Check 10/25/2024 10214 Staples Invoice: 6014766685 () 55.77 108,690.31

Bill Pmt -Check 10/25/2024 10215 bio-Med Testing Services, Inc. Invoice: 109636 () 18.00 108,672.31

Bill Pmt -Check 10/25/2024 10216 Confederated Tribes of Grand Ronde Invoice: NBSS 2024-01 (Check Stub Notes: Attention Finance Department. Benton SWCD Native bulb a...215.00 108,457.31

Bill Pmt -Check 10/25/2024 10217 Mater Investment Company Invoice: 2024-8 () 2,062.58 106,394.73

Bill Pmt -Check 10/25/2024 10218 Staff- Holly Crosson Invoice: 241017-G HC () 264.65 106,130.08

Bill Pmt -Check 10/25/2024 10219 Edge Analytical Invoice: VEJ0046 () 9.00 106,121.08

Total 10100 · Citizens Bank - 39 13,771.31 79,729.29 106,121.08

TOTAL 13,771.31 79,729.29 106,121.08
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Type Date Num Name Memo Class Amount Balance

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

43300 · Grant/Project Administration
Invoice 10/16/2024 24-180 2-OSWB:2024-37-012 W... Wages for Michael Ahr, Natur... Project Fund 0.00 0.00
Invoice 10/16/2024 24-180 2-OSWB:2024-37-012 W... Wages for Althea Bocys, Natu... Project Fund 0.00 0.00
Invoice 10/24/2024 24-183 3-OWEB:222-3016-22326... Grant Administration Project Fund 971.02 971.02
Invoice 10/24/2024 24-183 3-OWEB:222-3016-22326... Heritage Seedlings Project Fund 8,240.00 9,211.02
Invoice 10/24/2024 24-183 3-OWEB:222-3016-22326... Pacific NW Natives, LLC Project Fund 1,470.24 10,681.26
Invoice 10/31/2024 24-184 3-OWEB:09-24-001 Gran... Grant Administration Project Fund 893.23 11,574.49
Invoice 10/31/2024 24-184 3-OWEB:09-24-001 Gran... Contracted Services Project Fund 8,932.27 20,506.76
General Journal 10/31/2024 JB 24-25.14 2-OSWB:2024-37-012 W... 2024-37-012 WRAWM X defe... Project Fund 13,389.36 33,896.12
General Journal 10/31/2024 JB 24-25.14 1-MMT:20100515 WR MMT:20100515 WR deferred ... Project Fund 1,302.63 35,198.75
General Journal 10/31/2024 JB 24-25.14 8-ODA:4462-GR ODA:4462-GR deferred reven... Project Fund 1,175.41 36,374.16

Total 43300 · Grant/Project Administration 36,374.16 36,374.16

44535 · Taxes Levied
Deposit 10/31/2024 Benton County {C} Period amt General Fund 79,569.63 79,569.63
Deposit 10/31/2024 Benton County {C} Tax adj amt General Fund -900.55 78,669.08

Total 44535 · Taxes Levied 78,669.08 78,669.08

45000 · Interest Income
Deposit 10/31/2024 LGIP Deposit General Fund 2,994.74 2,994.74
Deposit 10/31/2024 Benton County {C} Bank int am General Fund 62.54 3,057.28
Deposit 10/31/2024 Citizens Bank Deposit General Fund 6.86 3,064.14
Deposit 10/31/2024 Citizens Bank Deposit General Fund 0.25 3,064.39

Total 45000 · Interest Income 3,064.39 3,064.39

47400 · Native Plant Sale Income
Sales Receipt 10/02/2024 1451 Native Plant Program:Pla... Trees, shrubs, forbs, etc General Fund 1,928.25 1,928.25
Sales Receipt 10/03/2024 1452 Native Plant Program:Pla... Trees, shrubs, forbs, etc General Fund 737.75 2,666.00
Sales Receipt 10/04/2024 1453 Native Plant Program:Pla... Trees, shrubs, forbs, etc General Fund 399.50 3,065.50
Sales Receipt 10/07/2024 1454 Native Plant Program:Pla... Trees, shrubs, forbs, etc General Fund 52.75 3,118.25
Sales Receipt 10/07/2024 1455 Native Plant Program:Pla... Trees, shrubs, forbs, etc General Fund 662.50 3,780.75
Sales Receipt 10/08/2024 1456 Native Plant Program:Pla... Trees, shrubs, forbs, etc General Fund 324.00 4,104.75
Sales Receipt 10/09/2024 1457 Native Plant Program:Pla... Trees, shrubs, forbs, etc General Fund 441.50 4,546.25
Sales Receipt 10/10/2024 1458 Native Plant Program:Pla... Trees, shrubs, forbs, etc General Fund 251.25 4,797.50
Sales Receipt 10/11/2024 1459 Native Plant Program:Pla... Trees, shrubs, forbs, etc General Fund 223.00 5,020.50
Sales Receipt 10/15/2024 1467 Native Plant Program:Pla... Trees, shrubs, forbs, etc General Fund 793.25 5,813.75
Sales Receipt 10/15/2024 1468 Native Plant Program:Pla... Trees, shrubs, forbs, etc General Fund 487.50 6,301.25
Sales Receipt 10/15/2024 1469 Native Plant Program:Pla... Trees, shrubs, forbs, etc General Fund 245.50 6,546.75
Sales Receipt 10/16/2024 1470 Native Plant Program:Pla... Trees, shrubs, forbs, etc General Fund 124.50 6,671.25
Sales Receipt 10/17/2024 1471 Native Plant Program:Pla... Trees, shrubs, forbs, etc General Fund 117.00 6,788.25

11:34 PM Benton Soil & Water Conservation District

12/01/24 Holly's P&L Detail
Accrual Basis October 2024
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Type Date Num Name Memo Class Amount Balance

Sales Receipt 10/18/2024 1472 Native Plant Program:Pla... Trees, shrubs, forbs, etc General Fund 30.00 6,818.25
Sales Receipt 10/21/2024 1473 Native Plant Program:Pla... Trees, shrubs, forbs, etc General Fund 309.75 7,128.00
Sales Receipt 10/22/2024 1474 Native Plant Program:Pla... Trees, shrubs, forbs, etc General Fund 147.50 7,275.50
Sales Receipt 10/23/2024 1475 Native Plant Program:Pla... Trees, shrubs, forbs, etc General Fund 77.75 7,353.25
Sales Receipt 10/24/2024 1476 Native Plant Program:Pla... Trees, shrubs, forbs, etc General Fund 100.75 7,454.00
Sales Receipt 10/25/2024 1477 Native Plant Program:Pla... Trees, shrubs, forbs, etc General Fund 54.00 7,508.00
Sales Receipt 10/28/2024 1478 Native Plant Program:Pla... Trees, shrubs, forbs, etc General Fund 461.75 7,969.75
Sales Receipt 10/29/2024 1479 Native Plant Program:Pla... Trees, shrubs, forbs, etc General Fund 257.25 8,227.00
Sales Receipt 10/30/2024 1480 Native Plant Program:Pla... Trees, shrubs, forbs, etc General Fund 62.50 8,289.50
Sales Receipt 10/31/2024 1481 Native Plant Program:Pla... Trees, shrubs, forbs, etc General Fund 163.50 8,453.00

Total 47400 · Native Plant Sale Income 8,453.00 8,453.00

48000 · TRANSFERS IN
48400 · Transfer Admin from Project Fd

General Journal 10/31/2024 JB 24-25.13 Admin Transfers for June General Fund 3,481.01 3,481.01

Total 48400 · Transfer Admin from Project Fd 3,481.01 3,481.01

Total 48000 · TRANSFERS IN 3,481.01 3,481.01

Total Income 130,041.64 130,041.64

Gross Profit 130,041.64 130,041.64

Expense
60000 · MATERIALS & SERVICES

61300 · CONFERENCES AND TRAINING
61310 · Lodging

Credit Card Cha... 10/16/2024 Best Western 2 night stay for OACD confere... General Fund 413.92 413.92

Total 61310 · Lodging 413.92 413.92

Total 61300 · CONFERENCES AND TRAINING 413.92 413.92

61500 · COMMUNITY CONSERVATION PROGRAMS
61510 · Conservation Education (Youth)

Credit Card Cha... 10/09/2024 The Home Depot storage box for Salmon Watch General Fund 59.92 59.92
Credit Card Cha... 10/11/2024 Walmart hand warmers and water General Fund 19.07 78.99
Credit Card Cha... 10/11/2024 9783407 Amazon.Com clipboards and ponchos General Fund 44.94 123.93
Credit Card Credit 10/14/2024 The Home Depot storage box for Salmon Watch General Fund -59.92 64.01
Credit Card Cha... 10/14/2024 The Home Depot Storage box for boots General Fund 9.98 73.99
Credit Card Cha... 10/18/2024 Walmart hand warmers for Salmon Wa... General Fund 29.92 103.91

Total 61510 · Conservation Education (Youth) 103.91 103.91
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Type Date Num Name Memo Class Amount Balance

61540 · Native Plant Sale
Sales Receipt 10/02/2024 1451 Native Plant Program:Pla... Merchant Fees General Fund 60.14 60.14
Sales Receipt 10/03/2024 1452 Native Plant Program:Pla... Merchant Fees General Fund 23.49 83.63
Sales Receipt 10/04/2024 1453 Native Plant Program:Pla... Merchant Fees General Fund 12.79 96.42
Sales Receipt 10/07/2024 1454 Native Plant Program:Pla... Merchant Fees General Fund 2.13 98.55
Sales Receipt 10/07/2024 1455 Native Plant Program:Pla... Merchant Fees General Fund 22.52 121.07
Sales Receipt 10/08/2024 1456 Native Plant Program:Pla... Merchant Fees General Fund 10.60 131.67
Sales Receipt 10/09/2024 1457 Native Plant Program:Pla... Merchant Fees General Fund 14.60 146.27
Sales Receipt 10/10/2024 1458 Native Plant Program:Pla... Merchant Fees General Fund 8.19 154.46
Sales Receipt 10/11/2024 1459 Native Plant Program:Pla... Merchant Fees General Fund 7.96 162.42
Sales Receipt 10/15/2024 1467 Native Plant Program:Pla... Merchant Fees General Fund 24.50 186.92
Sales Receipt 10/15/2024 1468 Native Plant Program:Pla... Merchant Fees General Fund 16.22 203.14
Sales Receipt 10/15/2024 1469 Native Plant Program:Pla... Merchant Fees General Fund 8.31 211.45
Sales Receipt 10/16/2024 1470 Native Plant Program:Pla... Merchant Fees General Fund 4.21 215.66
Sales Receipt 10/17/2024 1471 Native Plant Program:Pla... Merchant Fees General Fund 3.99 219.65
Bill 10/18/2024 NBSS 2024... Confederated Tribes of Gr... Bulbs_seed for NPS General Fund 215.00 434.65
Sales Receipt 10/18/2024 1472 Native Plant Program:Pla... Merchant Fees General Fund 1.17 435.82
Sales Receipt 10/21/2024 1473 Native Plant Program:Pla... Merchant Fees General Fund 9.89 445.71
Sales Receipt 10/22/2024 1474 Native Plant Program:Pla... Merchant Fees General Fund 4.88 450.59
Sales Receipt 10/23/2024 1475 Native Plant Program:Pla... Merchant Fees General Fund 3.16 453.75
Sales Receipt 10/24/2024 1476 Native Plant Program:Pla... Merchant Fees General Fund 3.22 456.97
Sales Receipt 10/25/2024 1477 Native Plant Program:Pla... Merchant Fees General Fund 1.87 458.84
Sales Receipt 10/28/2024 1478 Native Plant Program:Pla... Merchant Fees General Fund 14.59 473.43
Sales Receipt 10/29/2024 1479 Native Plant Program:Pla... Merchant Fees General Fund 7.76 481.19
Sales Receipt 10/30/2024 1480 Native Plant Program:Pla... Merchant Fees General Fund 2.11 483.30
Sales Receipt 10/31/2024 1481 Native Plant Program:Pla... Merchant Fees General Fund 5.34 488.64

Total 61540 · Native Plant Sale 488.64 488.64

61570 · Soil Quality Program
Credit Card Cha... 10/02/2024 The Home Depot gear ties for UMC SIA General Fund 14.56 14.56
Bill 10/07/2024 225067 OSU Central Analytical Lab Plant Tissue Analysis General Fund 305.50 320.06
Credit Card Cha... 10/11/2024 Bi-Mart batteries General Fund 14.49 334.55
Credit Card Cha... 10/31/2024 YSI Inc. , A Xylem Brand specific conductivity calibratio... General Fund 245.25 579.80

Total 61570 · Soil Quality Program 579.80 579.80

Total 61500 · COMMUNITY CONSERVATION PROGRAMS 1,172.35 1,172.35
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 11:22 PM

 12/01/24

 Accrual Basis

 Benton Soil & Water Conservation District

 Profit & Loss by Class
 July through October 2024

General 

Fund

Project 

Fund TOTAL

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

43300 · Grant/Project Administration 0.00 55,772.34 55,772.34
44535 · Taxes Levied 83,953.08 0.00 83,953.08
44545 · ODA Tech, LMA & Scope of Work 24,117.80 0.00 24,117.80
45000 · Interest Income 13,477.29 0.00 13,477.29
46430 · MISCELLANEOUS 786.66 0.00 786.66
47400 · Native Plant Sale Income 13,452.50 0.00 13,452.50
48000 · TRANSFERS IN 5,376.63 0.00 5,376.63

Total Income 141,163.96 55,772.34 196,936.30
Gross Profit 141,163.96 55,772.34 196,936.30

Expense

60000 · MATERIALS & SERVICES 62,366.90 0.00 62,366.90
66000 · PAYROLL EXPENSES 176,691.71 12,330.17 189,021.88
68000 · PROJECT-MATERIALS & SERVICES 0.00 44,345.05 44,345.05
69400 · TRANSFERS OUT 0.00 5,376.63 5,376.63

Total Expense 239,058.61 62,051.85 301,110.46
Net Ordinary Income -97,894.65 -6,279.51 -104,174.16

Net Income -97,894.65 -6,279.51 -104,174.16
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 11:20 PM

 12/01/24

 Accrual Basis

 Benton Soil & Water Conservation District

 Profit & Loss by Class
 July through October 2024

General 

Fund

Project 

Fund TOTAL

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

43300 · Grant/Project Administration 0.00 55,772.34 55,772.34
44535 · Taxes Levied 83,953.08 0.00 83,953.08
44545 · ODA Tech, LMA & Scope of Work 24,117.80 0.00 24,117.80
45000 · Interest Income 13,477.29 0.00 13,477.29
46430 · MISCELLANEOUS

46432 · Contributions 786.66 0.00 786.66
Total 46430 · MISCELLANEOUS 786.66 0.00 786.66
47400 · Native Plant Sale Income 13,452.50 0.00 13,452.50
48000 · TRANSFERS IN

48400 · Transfer Admin from Project Fd 5,376.63 0.00 5,376.63
Total 48000 · TRANSFERS IN 5,376.63 0.00 5,376.63

Total Income 141,163.96 55,772.34 196,936.30
Gross Profit 141,163.96 55,772.34 196,936.30

Expense

60000 · MATERIALS & SERVICES

61300 · CONFERENCES AND TRAINING

61310 · Lodging 728.56 0.00 728.56
61330 · Registration 528.65 0.00 528.65
61340 · Training and Education Material 880.00 0.00 880.00
61300 · CONFERENCES AND TRAINING - Other 126.00 0.00 126.00

Total 61300 · CONFERENCES AND TRAINING 2,263.21 0.00 2,263.21
61500 · COMMUNITY CONSERVATION PROGRAMS

61510 · Conservation Education (Youth) 291.61 0.00 291.61
61530 · Invasives Program 601.01 0.00 601.01
61540 · Native Plant Sale 3,828.93 0.00 3,828.93
61570 · Soil Quality Program 693.99 0.00 693.99
61595 · Jerry Paul Native Poll Con Prog 6,750.00 0.00 6,750.00

Total 61500 · COMMUNITY CONSERVATION PROGRAMS 12,165.54 0.00 12,165.54
62100 · CONTRACTED AND PROF SERVICES

62115 · Audit 4,000.00 0.00 4,000.00
62120 · Computer Support 1,832.70 0.00 1,832.70
62130 · PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

62140 · Legal 342.00 0.00 342.00
62150 · Accounting 7,076.25 0.00 7,076.25

Total 62130 · PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 7,418.25 0.00 7,418.25
62180 · Consultation/Contracts 2,397.20 0.00 2,397.20
62190 · Misc Contracted Services 18.00 0.00 18.00

Total 62100 · CONTRACTED AND PROF SERVICES 15,666.15 0.00 15,666.15
62300 · Dues/Subscriptions/Fees 7,638.68 0.00 7,638.68
62800 · OFFICE OCCUPANCY
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 11:20 PM

 12/01/24

 Accrual Basis

 Benton Soil & Water Conservation District

 Profit & Loss by Class
 July through October 2024

General 

Fund

Project 

Fund TOTAL

62820 · Rent & Parking 9,175.32 0.00 9,175.32
62830 · Utilities 1,951.51 0.00 1,951.51
62840 · Other 47.72 0.00 47.72

Total 62800 · OFFICE OCCUPANCY 11,174.55 0.00 11,174.55
65000 · SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

65010 · COPIER AND SUPPLIES

65012 · Copies 73.48 0.00 73.48
65014 · Lease 666.33 0.00 666.33

Total 65010 · COPIER AND SUPPLIES 739.81 0.00 739.81
65030 · Office Supplies 1,009.20 0.00 1,009.20
65040 · Postage 92.94 0.00 92.94
65050 · Software/Computer Accessories 65.99 0.00 65.99

Total 65000 · SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS 1,907.94 0.00 1,907.94
65110 · PRODUCTION COSTS

65112 · Advertising and Website 3,242.38 0.00 3,242.38
65114 · Merchandise 1,531.71 0.00 1,531.71
65118 · Publications 220.00 0.00 220.00

Total 65110 · PRODUCTION COSTS 4,994.09 0.00 4,994.09
65120 · Insurance & Fidelity Bond 2,842.65 0.00 2,842.65
65160 · Miscellaneous 76.59 0.00 76.59
65320 · Mileage/travel related expenses 1,055.63 0.00 1,055.63
65400 · Meetings & Events 2,581.87 0.00 2,581.87

Total 60000 · MATERIALS & SERVICES 62,366.90 0.00 62,366.90
66000 · PAYROLL EXPENSES

66200 · Wages 138,424.47 9,874.75 148,299.22
66410 · Health, Dental & Life Insurance 17,328.86 995.66 18,324.52
66420 · Retirement 8,451.19 647.62 9,098.81
66500 · Payroll Taxes

66510 · FICA Employer 10,688.55 753.65 11,442.20
66520 · SUTA 767.81 56.10 823.91
66530 · OR-WBF 30.83 2.39 33.22

Total 66500 · Payroll Taxes 11,487.19 812.14 12,299.33
66600 · Bonuses 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00

Total 66000 · PAYROLL EXPENSES 176,691.71 12,330.17 189,021.88
68000 · PROJECT-MATERIALS & SERVICES

68010 · Project Contracted Services 0.00 15,355.29 15,355.29
68020 · Project Mileage & Travel 0.00 273.12 273.12
68040 · Project Supplies & Materials 0.00 19,351.51 19,351.51
68000 · PROJECT-MATERIALS & SERVICES - Other 0.00 9,365.13 9,365.13

Total 68000 · PROJECT-MATERIALS & SERVICES 0.00 44,345.05 44,345.05
69400 · TRANSFERS OUT

69440 · Trf PF to General Fund 0.00 5,376.63 5,376.63
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 11:20 PM

 12/01/24

 Accrual Basis

 Benton Soil & Water Conservation District

 Profit & Loss by Class
 July through October 2024

General 

Fund

Project 

Fund TOTAL

Total 69400 · TRANSFERS OUT 0.00 5,376.63 5,376.63
Total Expense 239,058.61 62,051.85 301,110.46

Net Ordinary Income -97,894.65 -6,279.51 -104,174.16
Net Income -97,894.65 -6,279.51 -104,174.16
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 11:24 PM

 12/01/24

 Accrual Basis

 Benton Soil & Water Conservation District

 Profit & Loss YTD Comparison
 July through October 2024

Jul - Oct 24 Jul - Oct 23 $ Change

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

43300 · Grant/Project Administration 55,772.34 58,699.65 -2,927.31
44535 · Taxes Levied 83,953.08 92,395.85 -8,442.77
44540 · ODA Operations 0.00 14,489.00 -14,489.00
44545 · ODA Tech, LMA & Scope of Work 24,117.80 33,840.00 -9,722.20
45000 · Interest Income 13,477.29 11,893.13 1,584.16
46430 · MISCELLANEOUS

46432 · Contributions 786.66 1,496.80 -710.14
Total 46430 · MISCELLANEOUS 786.66 1,496.80 -710.14
47400 · Native Plant Sale Income 13,452.50 17,960.25 -4,507.75
48000 · TRANSFERS IN

48400 · Transfer Admin from Project Fd 5,376.63 5,261.71 114.92
Total 48000 · TRANSFERS IN 5,376.63 5,261.71 114.92

Total Income 196,936.30 236,036.39 -39,100.09
Gross Profit 196,936.30 236,036.39 -39,100.09

Expense

60000 · MATERIALS & SERVICES

61300 · CONFERENCES AND TRAINING

61310 · Lodging 728.56 307.04 421.52
61320 · Meals/per diem 0.00 97.92 -97.92
61330 · Registration 528.65 1,180.00 -651.35
61340 · Training and Education Material 880.00 494.99 385.01
61300 · CONFERENCES AND TRAINING - Other 126.00 0.00 126.00

Total 61300 · CONFERENCES AND TRAINING 2,263.21 2,079.95 183.26
61500 · COMMUNITY CONSERVATION PROGRAMS

61510 · Conservation Education (Youth) 291.61 777.62 -486.01
61520 · Conservation Incentive Program 0.00 227.50 -227.50
61530 · Invasives Program 601.01 2,500.00 -1,898.99
61540 · Native Plant Sale 3,828.93 3,410.35 418.58
61570 · Soil Quality Program 693.99 1,636.64 -942.65
61595 · Jerry Paul Native Poll Con Prog 6,750.00 0.00 6,750.00

Total 61500 · COMMUNITY CONSERVATION PROGRAMS12,165.54 8,552.11 3,613.43
62100 · CONTRACTED AND PROF SERVICES

62115 · Audit 4,000.00 4,300.00 -300.00
62120 · Computer Support 1,832.70 1,608.00 224.70
62130 · PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

62140 · Legal 342.00 165.00 177.00
62150 · Accounting 7,076.25 6,459.83 616.42
62160 · Facilitation 0.00 1,750.00 -1,750.00
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 11:24 PM

 12/01/24

 Accrual Basis

 Benton Soil & Water Conservation District

 Profit & Loss YTD Comparison
 July through October 2024

Jul - Oct 24 Jul - Oct 23 $ Change

62170 · Web Design, Logo - Marketing 0.00 1,624.50 -1,624.50
62130 · PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - Other 0.00 395.00 -395.00

Total 62130 · PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 7,418.25 10,394.33 -2,976.08
62180 · Consultation/Contracts 2,397.20 0.00 2,397.20
62190 · Misc Contracted Services 18.00 0.00 18.00

Total 62100 · CONTRACTED AND PROF SERVICES 15,666.15 16,302.33 -636.18
62300 · Dues/Subscriptions/Fees 7,638.68 4,661.98 2,976.70
62800 · OFFICE OCCUPANCY

62820 · Rent & Parking 9,175.32 11,237.90 -2,062.58
62830 · Utilities 1,951.51 1,480.57 470.94
62840 · Other 47.72 0.00 47.72

Total 62800 · OFFICE OCCUPANCY 11,174.55 12,718.47 -1,543.92
65000 · SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

65010 · COPIER AND SUPPLIES

65012 · Copies 73.48 132.18 -58.70
65014 · Lease 666.33 624.68 41.65

Total 65010 · COPIER AND SUPPLIES 739.81 756.86 -17.05
65030 · Office Supplies 1,009.20 719.90 289.30
65040 · Postage 92.94 0.00 92.94
65050 · Software/Computer Accessories 65.99 112.49 -46.50

Total 65000 · SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS 1,907.94 1,589.25 318.69
65110 · PRODUCTION COSTS

65112 · Advertising and Website 3,242.38 289.00 2,953.38
65114 · Merchandise 1,531.71 1,295.24 236.47
65118 · Publications 220.00 0.00 220.00

Total 65110 · PRODUCTION COSTS 4,994.09 1,584.24 3,409.85
65120 · Insurance & Fidelity Bond 2,842.65 3,368.57 -525.92
65160 · Miscellaneous 76.59 -8.10 84.69
65320 · Mileage/travel related expenses 1,055.63 441.88 613.75
65400 · Meetings & Events 2,581.87 1,782.55 799.32

Total 60000 · MATERIALS & SERVICES 62,366.90 53,073.23 9,293.67
66000 · PAYROLL EXPENSES

66200 · Wages 148,299.22 136,982.70 11,316.52
66410 · Health, Dental & Life Insurance 18,324.52 19,474.97 -1,150.45
66420 · Retirement 9,098.81 8,118.25 980.56
66500 · Payroll Taxes

66510 · FICA Employer 11,442.20 10,468.92 973.28
66520 · SUTA 823.91 543.13 280.78
66530 · OR-WBF 33.22 34.52 -1.30

Total 66500 · Payroll Taxes 12,299.33 11,046.57 1,252.76
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 11:24 PM

 12/01/24

 Accrual Basis

 Benton Soil & Water Conservation District

 Profit & Loss YTD Comparison
 July through October 2024

Jul - Oct 24 Jul - Oct 23 $ Change

66600 · Bonuses 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
66800 · Fees 0.00 57.50 -57.50

Total 66000 · PAYROLL EXPENSES 189,021.88 175,679.99 13,341.89
68000 · PROJECT-MATERIALS & SERVICES

68010 · Project Contracted Services 15,355.29 43,248.16 -27,892.87
68020 · Project Mileage & Travel 273.12 268.61 4.51
68040 · Project Supplies & Materials 19,351.51 23,091.96 -3,740.45
68000 · PROJECT-MATERIALS & SERVICES - Other 9,365.13 4,075.00 5,290.13

Total 68000 · PROJECT-MATERIALS & SERVICES 44,345.05 70,683.73 -26,338.68
69400 · TRANSFERS OUT

69440 · Trf PF to General Fund 5,376.63 5,261.71 114.92
Total 69400 · TRANSFERS OUT 5,376.63 5,261.71 114.92

Total Expense 301,110.46 304,698.66 -3,588.20
Net Ordinary Income -104,174.16 -68,662.27 -35,511.89
Other Income/Expense

Other Expense

89999 · Ask BSWCD 0.00 -2,749.00 2,749.00
Total Other Expense 0.00 -2,749.00 2,749.00

Net Other Income 0.00 2,749.00 -2,749.00
Net Income -104,174.16 -65,913.27 -38,260.89
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 11:26 PM

 12/01/24

 Accrual Basis

 Benton Soil & Water Conservation District

 P&L Budget vs. Actual GENERAL FUND
 July through October 2024

Jul - Oct 24 Budget

$ Over 

Budget

% of 

Budget

